

Office - Supreme Court, U. S.
FILED
APR 6 1937
CHARLES ELMORE CROPLEY
CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 1936

No. 837

CHAS. C. STEWARD MACHINE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

HARWELL G. DAVIS, Individually and as Collector
of Internal Revenue,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BORDEN BURR,
WALTER BOULDIN,
WM. LOGAN MARTIN,
Attorneys for Petitioner,
Birmingham, Alabama.

INDEX
SUBJECT INDEX

	<i>Pages</i>
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Question Presented.....	2
Statutes Involved.....	2
Statement	2
Specification of Errors to be Urged.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument	9
I Analysis of TITLES III, VII and IX of the Federal Act	9
II The Court May Give Consideration to the Deliberations of Legislative Bodies.....	13
(1) History and Evils of the Times and General Purposes of the Legislation.....	17
(a) Messages of the President.....	17
(b) Report of the Committee on Economic Security	20
(c) Hearings before the Committees on Ways and Means of the House of Representatives and on Finance of the Senate.....	22
(d) Hearings before the Committee on Ways and Means of the House.....	25
(1) Adequacy of the Measure.....	31
(2) To Avoid Competition between Industries in Different States.....	34
(e) Report of Ways and Means Committee of the House	37
(1) Adequacy of the Measure.....	38
(f) Hearings before the Committee on Finance of the Senate.....	39

SUBJECT INDEX—(Continued)

	<i>Pages</i>
(1) Work Benefits to be Paid after Compensation is Exhausted.....	47
(2) To Avoid Competition between Industries in Different States.....	48
(g) Report of the Committee on Finance of the Senate	52
(1) Adequacy of the Measure.....	53
(2) Work Benefits to be Paid after Compensation is Exhausted.....	53
(3) To Avoid Competition between Industries in Different States.....	53
(h) Statements Made in House of Representatives	54
(1) Adequacy of the Measure.....	63
(i) Statements Made in the Senate.....	64
(2) The Act as a Tax Measure.....	71
(a) Messages of the President.....	71
(b) The Report of the Committee on Economic Security	71
(c) Hearings before the Committee on Ways and Means of the House	72
(1) Desirability of Placing Tax in Separate Bill	78
(d) Report of the Committee on Ways and Means of the House.....	81
(e) Hearings before the Committee on Finance of the Senate	82
(1) Desirability of Placing Tax in Separate Bill	86
(2) The Act Provides "Compensation" Rather than "Insurance"	89
(f) Report of the Committee on Finance of the Senate	90
(g) Statements made in the House.....	90
(h) Statements made in the Senate.....	98
(3) The Act as Coercing the States.....	100
(a) Messages of the President.....	102
(b) Report of the Committee on Economic Security	102
(c) Hearings before the Committee on Ways and Means of the House.....	104

SUBJECT INDEX—(Continued)

	<i>Pages</i>
(d) Report of the Ways and Means Committee of the House of Representatives.....	111
(e) Hearings before the Committee on Finance of the Senate	112
(f) Report of the Committee on Finance of the Senate	123
(g) Statements made in the House.....	124
(h) Statements made in the Senate.....	127
(4) The Act as an Invasion of the Reserved Powers of the States	128
(a) Message of the President.....	129
(b) Hearings before the Committee on Ways and Means of the House.....	129
(c) Hearings before the Committee on Finance of the Senate	131
(d) Statements made in the House of Representatives	135
(e) Statements made in the Senate.....	136
(5) The Act as a Denial of Due Process.....	138
(a) Hearings before the Committee on Ways and Means of the House.....	138
(b) Hearings before the Committee on Finance of the Senate	140
(c) Report of the Committee on Finance of the Senate	146
(d) Statements made in the House of Representatives	147
(e) Statements made in the Senate.....	147
(6) The Act as Raising Funds to be Paid into Private Hands	148
(a) Hearings before the Committee on Ways and Means of the House.....	148
(b) Hearings before the Committee on Finance of the Senate.....	149
(c) Statements made in the House of Representatives	151
(d) Statements made in the Senate.....	151

SUBJECT INDEX—(Continued)

	<i>Pages</i>
(7) The Act as an Unreasonable and Arbitrary Enactment in Imposing an Unequal Tax.....	153
(a) Hearings before the Committee on Ways and Means of the House.....	153
(b) Hearings before the Committee on Finance of the Senate	154
(c) Statements made in the Senate.....	154
(8) Retention by Congress of the Power to Alter or Repeal the Act.....	156
(a) Hearings before the Committee on Ways and Means of the House.....	156
III The Principle of Reasonable Relationship.....	156
IV Inseparability of the Federal Act.....	159
V Grants Contained in Prior Acts of Congress Furnish no Precedent for Title III of the Federal Act.....	160
(1) Lighthouses, Beacons, etc	162
(2) Land Grants for Canals, Navigation, Improvement of Water Courses.....	163
(3) Land Grants for Schools and Universities.....	163
(4) Land Grants for Railroads.....	164
(5) Land Grants for Public Road.....	165
(6) Land Grants, Miscellaneous.....	165
(7) Grant of Use of Vessel.....	165
(8) Funds, Grants of.....	166
(a) Diseases Among Cattle.....	166
(b) Experiment Stations and Extension Work by Agricultural Colleges	166
(c) Vocational Education.....	166
(d) Vocational Rehabilitation.....	166
(e) Public Roads	167
(f) Disabled Soldiers.....	167
(g) Forest Fire Protection.....	167
(h) To Reimburse for Losses from Floods.....	167
(i) Maternity and Infancy Welfare.....	168

SUBJECT INDEX—(Continued)

	<i>Pages</i>
(j) Flood Control.....	168
(k) Federal Emergency Relief.....	168
(l) Study of Agriculture.....	168
Conclusion	169

TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Pages</i>
American Net & Twine Co v. Roland Worthington, 141 U. S. 468, 473-4 (35 L. ed. 824).....	14
Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc., Globe Dry Cleaners & Dyers, Arcada-Sunshine Company, et al. v. United States of America, 286 U. S. 427, 435 (76 L. ed. 1204, 1208).....	14
Billings v. United States, 232 U. S. 261 (58 L. ed. 596).....	96
Binns, Joseph R. v. United States, 194 U. S. 486 (48 L. ed. 1087)	14
Brushaber v. Union Pacific R. R. Co. 240 U. S. 1 (60 L. ed. 493).....	96
Carter v. Carter Coal Company, 298 U. S. 238, 312 (80 L. ed. 1160, 1189)	159
Child Labor Case, 247 U. S. 251, 275-6 (62 L. ed. 1101, 1107).....	158
Child Labor Tax Case, 259 U. S. 20 (66 L. ed. 817).....	98
Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States, 143 U. S. 457, 465 (36 L. ed. 226, 230).....	14
Davis v. Boston and Maine Railroad, 17 F. Supp. 97.....	101, 160
Duplex Printing Press Company v. Emil J. Deering, 254 U. S. 443, 474-5, 477 (65 L. ed. 349, 360, 361).....	14
Federal Trade Commission v. Raladam Company, 283 U. S. 643, 650-1 (75 L. ed. 1324, 1330-1).....	14
Florida v. Mellon, 273 U. S. 12 (71 L. ed. 511).....	97, 127
Frothingham v. Mellon, 262 U. S. 447 (67 L. ed. 1078).....	161
Hill v. Wallace, 259 U. S. 44 (66 L. ed. 822).....	98, 157
Howard, Damselle, etc. v. Illinois Central Railroad Company, etc., 207 U. S. 463, 502-3 (52 L. ed. 297, 310-11).....	158
Humphrey v. United States, 295 U. S. 602, 624-6 (79 L. ed. 1611, 1617-18)	14
Keller, Joseph, etc. v. United States, 213 U. S. 138, 144 (53 L. ed. 737, 739).....	158
Linder v. United States, 268 U. S. 5 (69 L. ed. 819).....	157
Magnano, A. v. Hamilton, 292 U. S. 40 (78 L. ed. 1109).....	97, 156
Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U. S. 447 (67 L. ed. 1078).....	96, 131
McCray v. United States, 195 U. S. 27 (49 L. ed. 78).....	96
Mountain Timber Company v. Washington, 243 U. S. 219 (61 L. ed. 685)	128
Newberry, Truman H., et al. v. United States of America, 256 U. S. 232, 258 (65 L. ed. 913, 921-2).....	158
Panama Refining Company v. Ryan, 293 U. S. 388 (79 L. ed. 446)	7

vii

TABLE OF CASES—(Continued)

	<i>Pages</i>
Railroad Commission of Wisconsin v Chicago, B & O. R. Co., 257 U. S. 563, 588-9 (66 L. ed. 371, 383).....	14
Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton, 295 U. S. 330, 362 (79 L. ed. 1468, 1482).....	7, 159
Schechter Poultry Corporation v. United States, 295 U. S. 495 (79 L. ed. 1570).....	8
Standard Oil Company of New Jersey v. United States, 221 U. S. 1, 50 (55 L. ed. 619, 641).....	14
United States v Butler, 297 U. S. 1 (80 L. ed. 477).....	7, 97, 99
United States v. Constantine, 296 U. S. 287 (80 L. ed. 233).....	98
United States v. Doremus, 249 U. S. 86 (63 L. ed. 493).....	96, 98
United States v. Forty Barrels, 241 U. S. 265, 281-3 (60 L. ed. 995, 1002-3).....	14
United States v. Great Northern Railway Company, 287 U. S. 144 (77 L. ed. 223).....	15
United States v Knight, 166 U. S. 1 (39 L. ed. 325).....	137
United States of America, et al. v Missouri Pacific Railroad Company, 278 U. S. 269, 278-9 (73 L. ed. 322, 376-7).....	14
United States v. Shreveport Grain & Elevator Company, 287 U. S. 77, 83 (77 L. ed. 175, 178).....	14
United States v. St Paul, Minneapolis & Manitoba Railway Company, et al., 247 U. S. 310 (62 L. ed. 1130).....	15
United States v. Union Pacific Railroad Company, 91 U. S. 72 (23 L. ed. 224).....	14
Veazie Bank v. Fenno, 75 U. S. (8 Wall) 533 (19 L. ed. 482).....	96

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND
MISCELLANEOUS

	<i>Pages</i>
Constitution of the United States	
Art 1, Sec 1.....	4
Art 1, Sec. 4.....	158
Fifth Amendment.....	154, 155
Ninth Amendment.....	3
Tenth Amendment.....	3, 131, 132
Social Security Act (49 Stat 620)	
Title II.....	92, 93, 95
Title III.....	2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 37, 92, 111, 123, 124, 161, 169
Title VII.....	2, 5, 9, 11
Title VIII.....	92, 93, 95, 137, 148, 151, 154
Title IX.....	2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 37, 91, 92, 101, 111, 123, 124, 125, 135, 147, 148, 161, 169
Sec 302 (a).....	10, 169
303 (a).....	10, 125, 132, 169
303 (b).....	11, 169
Sec. 601.....	43, 119
Sec 901.....	2, 11, 34, 73, 133
Sec 902.....	11, 48
Sec 903.....	169
Sec 903 (a).....	12, 123, 125
903 (a) (6).....	156
903 (b).....	12
Sec. 904.....	149, 169
Sec. 906.....	141
Sec. 907.....	13, 169
907 (a).....	140
907 (a) (7).....	141, 146
Sec. 909.....	123
Sec. 910.....	72, 123
Sec. 1103.....	4, 159
Statutes :	
Agricultural Adjustment Act.....	97
Future Trading Act (42 Stat 187).....	157

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND
MISCELLANEOUS—(Continued)

	<i>Pages</i>
Harrison Narcotic Act (38 Stat 785—as amended by Sec. 1006 of Revenue Act of 1919, 40 Stat. 1057, 1130).....	157
Maternity Act	97, 133
Morrill Act (12 Stat 503).....	160
New York Laws 1935, Ch 468, Sec. 503.2.....	119
Revenue Act of 1926 (44 Stat. 9, 95, Sec. 701).....	98
Revenue Act of 1919 (Child Labor Tax Act) (40 Stat. 1057, 1138)	156
1 Stat 53	162
2 Stat 424.....	164
3 Stat. 727.....	165
4 Stat. 237.....	163
4 Stat 242.....	165
5 Stat. 57.....	163
10 Stat. 35.....	163
12 Stat. 772.....	164
12 Stat. 797.....	165
15 Stat. 169.....	163
18 Stat. 121.....	166
21 Stat 326.....	164
23 Stat. 31.....	166
24 Stat. 440.....	166
25 Stat. 450.....	167
36 Stat 961.....	167
37 Stat. 25.....	158
37 Stat. 324.....	165
38 Stat. 372.....	166
39 Stat. 35.....	165
39 Stat. 355.....	167
39 Stat. 506.....	165
39 Stat. 929.....	166
41 Stat. 735.....	167
42 Stat. 224.....	168
42 Stat. 828.....	165
44 Stat 591.....	165

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND
MISCELLANEOUS—(Continued)

	<i>Pages</i>
44 Stat. 938.....	1
44 Stat. 1296.....	164
45 Stat. 534.....	168
46 Stat. 84.....	167
47 Stat. 709.....	168
1935 Pamphlet, _____ Stat. 436.....	168
1935 Pamphlet, _____ Stat. 963.....	167
 Miscellaneous:	
25 R. C. L. 1037, Sec. 270.....	14
American Bar Association Journal, Vol. 18, p. 298.....	159

WITNESSES APPEARING BEFORE THE WAYS
AND MEANS COMMITTEE OF THE HOUSE OR
THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE OF THE SEN-
ATE (OR BOTH) ON MATTERS REFERRED TO
IN BRIEF

<i>Name</i>	<i>Pages</i>
Abbott, Miss Grace.....	52, 122
Andrews, Elmer F.....	50, 119
Brown, J. Douglas.....	43, 49, 88
Burns, Dr Eveline M.....	52, 122
Chamberlam, Joseph P.....	132
Chandler, George B.....	122
Christman, Miss Elizabeth.....	170
Douglas, Prof. Paul H.....	84, 88, 120
Ecker, Frederick H.....	90
Elbert, Robert G.	47, 89, 145
Emery, James A.....	51, 76, 78, 85, 111, 130, 134
Epstein, Abraham.....	43, 50, 79, 118, 133, 139, 142
Filene, Lincoln.....	120
Folsom, M. B.....	47, 110, 118, 130, 144
Graham, Dr. Frank P.....	80
Green, Wm.....	33, 40, 42, 46, 78, 83, 86, 89, 105, 115, 133
Hall, Miss Helen.....	47
Hansen, Alvin.....	35, 105, 148
Harriman, Henry I.....	146
Harrington, John.....	84
Hastings, Senator Daniel O.....	36, 75, 80, 109, 129
Hooker, Elon H.....	120, 146
Huggins, George A.....	142
Hutzler, Albert D.....	35, 50, 144, 153

WITNESSES APPEARING BEFORE THE WAYS AND MEANS
COMMITTEE OF THE HOUSE OR THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE OF THE SENATE (OR BOTH) ON MATTERS
REFERRED TO IN BRIEF—(Continued)

<i>Name</i>	<i>Pages</i>
Jackson, Henry E	52, 122
Jolly, Robert.....	139, 141
Kellogg, Paul H	51, 121
Kolb, J. F.....	145
Lamb, Miss Beatrice P.....	50
Lasser, David.....	30
Latimer, Murray	25
Leiserson, Wm. M.....	28, 42, 46, 49, 72, 74, 75, 80, 84, 89, 106, 117, 141
Lenroot, Miss Katherine.....	105
McCormack, Dr A. T.....	134
Marsh, Benjamin C	90
Marvin, Dr. Cloyd H.....	146
Morgenthau, Henry L., Secretary of Treasury.....	75, 139
Ogburn, Charlton	145
Peckham, Frank L	133
Perkins, Miss Frances.....	35, 40, 41, 44, 48, 73, 82, 86, 104, 112, 140, 149
Reyburn, Samuel W	84, 115
Sargent, Noel	121
Shelton, Mrs. Frederick.....	50
Story, Harold W.....	118, 143
Taylor, Miss Lea D.....	47
Tyson, Francis D	88, 134
Webster, William R.	85, 121
Witte, Dr. E. E.....	31, 34, 42, 46, 48, 49, 83, 89, 104, 116, 118, 131, 138, 140, 153, 156
